IEEE LATIN AMERICA TRANSACTIONS, VOL. 22, NO. 3, MARCH 2024                                                                                                                            229
   Abstract—A modified hysteresis torque controller is
introduced into the direct torque control scheme of a 5-phase
open-end winding induction motor, aimed at enhancing steady-
state performance by minimizing torque, flux ripple, and
current total harmonic distortion (%THD) with the dual 5-leg
inverter configuration. The proposed Direct Torque Control
(DTC) strategy utilizes a common DC source for both converters

pp. 814-825, Feb. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2014.2334662.
[4] N. Bianchi, S. Bolognani and M. Dai Pre, "Strategies for the
Fault-Tolerant Current Control of a Five-Phase Permanent-
Magnet Motor," in IEEE Transactions on Industry
Applications, vol. 43, no. 4, pp. 960-970, July-aug. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2007.900445.
[5] A. Tani, M. Mengoni, L. Zarri, G. Serra and D. Casadei,
"Control of Multiphase Induction Motors With an Odd Number
of Phases Under Open-Circuit Phase Faults," in IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 27, no. 2, pp. 565-577,
Feb. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2140334.
[6] S. Williamson and S. Smith, "Pulsating torque and losses in
multiphase induction machines," Conference Record of the
2001 IEEE Industry Applications Conference. 36th IAS
Annual Meeting (Cat. No.01CH37248), Chicago, IL, USA,
2001, pp. 1155-1162 vol.2, doi: 10.1109/IAS.2001.955635.
[7] A. Baltatanu and M. -L. Florea, "Multiphase machines used in
electric vehicles propulsion," Proceedings of the International
Conference on ELECTRONICS, COMPUTERS, and
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE - ECAI-2013, 2013, pp. 1-6,
doi: 10.1109/ECAI.2013.6636204.
[8] Wang, Fengxiang & Zhang, Zhenbin & Mei, Xuezhu &
Rodriguez, Jose & Kennel, Ralph. (2018). Advanced Control
Strategies of Induction Machine: Field Oriented Control,
Direct Torque Control, and Model Predictive Control.
Energies. 11. 10.3390/en11010120.
[9] S. Devabhaktuni and R. G., "Performance analysis of three-
phase and five-phase inverters with different PWM strategies,"
2019 Innovations in Power and Advanced Computing
Technologies (i-PACT), 2019, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/i-
PACT44901.2019.8960210.
[10] A. Bhowate, M. V. Aware, and S. Sharma, "Predictive Torque
Control Algorithm for a Five-Phase Induction Motor Drive for
Reduced Torque Ripple With Switching Frequency Control,"
in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 35, no. 7, pp.
7282-7294, July 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2954991.
[11] I. Takahashi and T. Noguchi, "A New Quick-Response and
High-Efficiency Control Strategy of an Induction Motor," in
IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. IA-22, no. 5,
pp. 820-827, Sept. 1986, doi: 10.1109/TIA.1986.4504799.
[12] M. Bertoluzzo, G. Buja and R. Menis, "Analytical formulation
of the direct control of induction motor drives," ISIE '99.
Proceedings of the IEEE International Symposium on
Industrial Electronics (Cat. No.99TH8465), 1999, pp. PS14-
PS20 vol.1, doi: 10.1109/ISIE.1999.801745.
[13] V. Ambrozic, G. S. Buja and R. Menis, "Band-constrained
technique for direct torque control of induction motor," in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 51, no. 4, pp. 776-
784, Aug. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2004.831722.
[14] L. Parsa and H. A. Toliyat, "Sensorless Direct Torque Control
of Five-Phase Interior Permanent-Magnet Motor Drives," in
IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 43, no. 4, pp.
952-959, July-aug. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2007.900444.
[15] L. Zheng, J. E. Fletcher, B. W. Williams, and X. He, "A Novel
Direct Torque Control Scheme for a Sensorless Five-Phase
Induction Motor Drive," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial
Electronics, vol. 58, no. 2, pp. 503-513, Feb. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2010.2047830.
[16] L. Gao, J. E. Fletcher, and L. Zheng, "Low-Speed Control
Improvements for a Two-Level Five-Phase Inverter-Fed
Induction Machine Using Classic Direct Torque Control," in
IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 58, no. 7, pp.
2744-2754, July 2011, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2010.2070775.
[17] S. Payami and R. K. Behera, "An Improved DTC Technique
for Low-Speed Operation of a Five-Phase Induction Motor," in
IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 64, no. 5, pp.
3513-3523, May 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2652397.
[18] V. S. Reddy and S. Devabhaktuni, "Enhanced Low-Speed
characteristics with Constant Switching Torque Controller-
based DTC Technique of Five-Phase Induction Motor Drive
with FOPI Control," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial

[23] F. Khoucha, S. M. Lagoun, K. Marouani, A. Kheloui and M. E.
H. Benbouzid, "Hybrid Cascaded H-Bridge Multilevel-Inverter
Induction-Motor-Drive Direct Torque Control for Automotive
Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
vol. 57, no. 3, pp. 892-899, March 2010, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2009.2037105.
[24] M. F. Escalante, J. . -C. Vannier and A. Arzande, "Flying
capacitor multilevel inverters and DTC motor drive
applications," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
vol. 49, no. 4, pp. 809-815, Aug. 2002, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2002.801231.
[25] Y. N. Tatte and M. V. Aware, "Torque Ripple and Harmonic
Current Reduction in a Three-Level Inverter-Fed Direct-
Torque-Controlled Five-Phase Induction Motor," in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 64, no. 7, pp. 5265-
5275, July 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2677346.
[26] S. Payami, R. K. Behera and A. Iqbal, "DTC of Three-Level
NPC Inverter Fed Five-Phase Induction Motor Drive With
Novel Neutral Point Voltage Balancing Scheme," in IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 33, no. 2, pp. 1487-

Windings," in IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics
in Power Electronics, vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 864-873, June 2018, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2017.2759965.
[30] Reddy, C.V.S., Devabhaktuni, S. (2022). Low-Speed
Performance Improvement of Dual VSI Fed Direct Torque
Controlled Five Phase Open-End Winding Induction Motor. In:
Kumar, S., Singh, B., Singh, A.K. (eds) Recent Advances in
Power Electronics and Drives. Lecture Notes in Electrical
Engineering, vol 852. Springer, Singapore.
[31] P. C. Mavila and P. P. Rajeevan, "A New Direct Torque
Control Scheme for Five Phase Open-end Winding Induction
Motor Drives with Reduced DC Voltage Requirement," 2020
IEEE International Conference on Power Electronics, Smart
Grid and Renewable Energy (PESGRE2020), Cochin, India,
2020, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/PESGRE45664.2020.9070665.
239                                                                                                                           IEEE LATIN AMERICA TRANSACTIONS, Vol. 22, No. 3, MARCH 2024
[32] P. C. Mavila and P. P. Rajeevan, "A Five Level DTC Scheme
for Dual Inverter-Fed Five Phase Open-End Winding Induction
Motor Drives with Single DC Source," 2019 IEEE Industry
Applications Society Annual Meeting, Baltimore, MD, USA,
2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/IAS.2019.8912445
[33] P. C. Mavila and P. P. Rajeevan, "A Five-Level Torque
Controller Based DTC Scheme for Open-End Winding Five-
Phase IM Drive With Single DC Source and Auxiliary Plane
Harmonic Elimination," in IEEE Transactions on Industry